

Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corporation, Wilson Leaf Division, who were adversely affected by increased imports.

The amended notice applicable to TA-W-55,359 is hereby issued as follows:

All workers of Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corporation, Wilson Leaf Division, currently known as R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Company, an operating subsidiary of Reynolds American, Inc., Wilson, North Carolina, who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after July 30, 2003, through August 13, 2006, are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974, and are also eligible to apply for alternative trade adjustment assistance under Section 246 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC this 23rd day of September 2004.

Richard Church,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 04-22799 Filed 10-8-04; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-55,357]

Sanmina-Sci Corporation, Printed Circuit Board Division, Wilmington, MA; Notice of Revised Determination of Alternative Trade Adjustment Assistance on Reconsideration

By letter dated September 14, 2004, a duly authorized representative of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts requested administrative reconsideration regarding Alternative Trade Adjustment Assistance (ATAA) for workers of the subject firm. The Trade Adjustment Assistance (TAA) certification for workers of Sanmina-SCI Corporation, Printed Circuit Board Division, Wilmington, Massachusetts was signed on August 13, 2004. The Department's notice will soon be published in the **Federal Register**.

The initial investigation determined that while at least five percent of the workforce at the subject firm is at least fifty years of age, workers of the subject worker group possess skills that are easily transferable.

Additional investigation has determined that the workers do not possess skills that are easily transferable to comparable positions within the local commuting area and that competitive conditions within the industry are adverse.

Conclusion

After careful review of the additional facts obtained on reconsideration, I conclude that the requirements of Section 246 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, have been met for workers at the subject firm.

In accordance with the provisions of the Act, I make the following certification:

"All workers of at Sanmina-SCI Corporation, Printed Circuit Board Division, Wilmington, Massachusetts, who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after July 30, 2003 through August 13, 2006, are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974, and are also eligible to apply for alternative trade adjustment assistance under Section 246 of the Trade Act of 1974."

Signed in Washington, DC this 22nd day of September 2004.

Elliott S. Kushner,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 04-22798 Filed 10-8-04; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-55,606]

Siskiyou Gifts, Medford, OR; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, an investigation was initiated on September 14, 2004 in response to a petition filed by a company official on behalf of workers at Siskiyou Gifts, Medford, Oregon.

The petitioner has requested that the petition be withdrawn. Consequently, further investigation would serve no purpose and the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC this 24th day of September 2004.

Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 04-22802 Filed 10-8-04; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-55,679]

Thor-Tex, Inc.; Albermarle, NC; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, an investigation was initiated on September 24, 2004 in response to a worker petition filed by a company official on behalf of workers at Thor-Tex, Inc., Albermarle, North Carolina.

The petition regarding the investigation has been deemed invalid. In order to establish a valid worker group, there must be at least three workers employed at some point during the period under investigation. Workers of the group subject to this investigation did not meet this threshold of employment. Consequently the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 27th day of September 2004.

Richard Church,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 04-22803 Filed 10-8-04; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-U

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

Notice of Permits Issued Under the Antarctic Conservation Act of 1978

AGENCY: National Science Foundation.

ACTION: Notice of permits issued under the Antarctic Conservation of 1978, Public Law 95-541.

SUMMARY: The National Science Foundation (NSF) is required to publish notice of permits issued under the Antarctic Conservation Act of 1978. This is the required notice.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Nadene G. Kennedy, Permit Office, Office of Polar Programs, Rm. 755, National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Boulevard, Arlington, VA 22230.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On August 9, 2004, the National Science Foundation published a notice in the **Federal Register** of a permit applications received. A permit was issued on October 5, 2004 to: Yu-Ping Chin, Permit No. 2005-012

Nadene G. Kennedy,
Permit Officer.

[FR Doc. 04-22817 Filed 10-8-04; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7555-01-M